been accounted for as a variable lease payment by derecognising part of the lease liabilities and the

corresponding right-of-use assets for the period ended 30 June 2020.

(d) Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8 provide a new definition of material. The new definition states

that information is material if omitting, misstating or obscuring it could reasonably be expected to

influence decisions that the primary users of general purpose financial statements make on the basis

of those financial statements. The amendments clarify that materiality will depend on the nature

or magnitude of information. The amendments did not have any impact on the Group’s interim

condensed financial information.

2.3 CORRECTION OF PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS

With a review of financial statements presentation, the Directors of the Company decided to restate certain

items in consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2019. The effects of the prior

period adjustments on the Group’s interim condensed financial information for the six months ended 30

June 2020 are summarised as follows:

As at 31 December 2019

As

previously

stated Prior period adjustments

As

restated
(a) (b) (c)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Payments in advance – non-current 3,665 – – (3,157) 508

Inventories 250,963 – 8,303 – 259,266

Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 46,108 67,565 (4,492) – 109,181

Trade payables 146,158 154,308 – – 300,466

Other payables and accruals – current 137,764 (20,888) – – 116,876

Other payables – non-current 195,962 (65,855) – – 130,107

Reserves 46,410 – 3,811 (3,157) 47,064

– 9 –

Notes:

(a) During the year ended 31 December 2019, the Group commenced to engage certain import

agents to deal with the Group’s import of pharmaceutical products, including import services and

issuance of letter of credit to the Group for its endorsement to overseas suppliers. The relevant

imported pharmaceutical products covered by the letters of credit are pledged to the import agents

as securities. The pledge of pharmaceutical products can be released when the Group makes full

payment to the import agents. Upon the settlement of letter of credit by import agents, the Group